User Agreement ONLINE CLUB SUPER JUMP

This User Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is a legally binding contract between you (hereinafter referred to as the "Club Member" or "you") and SUPER JUMP (hereinafter referred to as "we," "our," or "us").

By accessing and using the services provided on the SUPER JUMP online platform www.superjump.world (hereinafter referred to as the "Platform"), you agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement. If you do not agree with any part of this Agreement, you should refrain from using the Platform.

1. Club Membership and Access:

- 1.1. By accepting this Agreement, you become a member of the SUPER JUMP online Club, granting you access to the Platform and its content based on the Club Membership status you have selected.
- 1.2. You are responsible for ensuring the accuracy and truthfulness of the information provided during the registration process. Any false or misleading information may result in the termination of your Club Membership.

2. Subscriptions, Membership Fee and Payments:

- 2.1. To become an official Super Jump Club Member, you must choose your preferred membership status and complete the payment of the initial Membership fee.
- 2.2. The paid initial membership fee solely provides membership in the Club and does not include a valid forever-going Subscription.
- 2.3. Club Members with START Intellect-trainer status and higher receive a complimentary Subscription for one currently active reporting period.
- 2.4. In order to maintain an Active Club Membership, you must maintain an active and paid Subscription.
- 2.5. During the Subscription's validity, Active Club Members have access to Club Services and relevant content on the Platform.
- 2.6. At the Subscription's end, Active Club Members become Inactive Club Members, suspending their access to Club Services and Platform content until Subscription renewal.
- 2.7. The Club Member has the option to cancel this Agreement and request a full refund of the funds paid within 14 (fourteen) calendar days from the date of acceptance. To do that you must

submit the corresponding request on the Platform. SUPER JUMP will review the request within 14 (fourteen) days after receiving it. This Agreement will be considered terminated at the end of the review period.

- 2.8. Once 14 days after the purchase, the Club Member is no longer eligible to request a partial or full refund for the purchased Club Membership, Membership upgrade, or Subscription.
- 2.9. The Club Member consents that all their future actions on the Platform from their personal account will be regarded and treated by SUPER JUMP as performed by the authorized individual.
- 2.10. Club Members are not employees of SUPER JUMP and operate autonomously without obligatory instructions.

3. Intellectual Property:

- 3.1. All intellectual property rights of SUPER JUMP, including but not limited to content, trademarks, and proprietary materials, remain the exclusive property of SUPER JUMP and its respective owners.
- 3.2. The Club Member acknowledges that nothing in this Agreement grants them any rights or ownership over SUPER JUMP's intellectual property.

4. Club Member Obligations:

- 4.1. The Club Member agrees to use the Platform and its services solely for personal purposes and in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.
- 4.2. The Club Member shall not engage in any activities that may harm the reputation or interests of SUPER JUMP or other Club Members.
- 4.3. The Club Member shall not disclose any confidential information, including information from the Platform, to third parties, without the written consent of SUPER JUMP.
- 4.4.The Club Member shall timely pay for the Subscription to remain an Active Club Member.
- 4.5. The Club Member shall ensure that all online training and activities within the Club are conducted without involving politics or religion. Additionally, they shall refrain from enticing Club Members to join other competing projects, clubs, or companies.
- 4.6. The Club Member shall independently review the Club's documentation posted on the Platform and take necessary measures to monitor any changes made to the mentioned documents.

5. Termination:

- 5.1. This Agreement remains valid indefinitely until terminated by either Party.
- 5.2. The Club Member may terminate this Agreement by submitting a request on the Platform. The Agreement will be considered terminated upon the expiration of the 14-day review period.
- 5.3. SUPER JUMP may terminate this Agreement by sending a termination notice through the Platform. The Agreement will be considered terminated from the first day of the new calendar month following the date when the Club Member received the notification.

6. Liability:

- 6.1. The Club Member acknowledges that SUPER JUMP is not liable for unlawful actions of third parties towards the Club Member under this Agreement.
- 6.2. SUPER JUMP's liability for the services provided on the Platform is limited to the extent permitted by law.

7. Privacy Policy:

7.1. The Club Member's personal information is subject to the Privacy Policy posted on the Platform.

8. Miscellaneous:

- 8.1. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings.
- 8.2. Any disputes arising from this Agreement will be resolved through negotiations. If no agreement is reached, disputes will be subject to the international law practice.
- 8.3. By accepting this User Agreement, you acknowledge that you have read and understood its terms and conditions, and you agree to comply with all of them while using the SUPER JUMP Platform and its services.